TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 23, No. 1, February 2025, pp. 48~56
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v23i1.26324      48
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Designing common-source low noise amplifier utilizing GaN
HEMT for sub-6 GHz in 5G wireless applications
Samia Zarrik, Abdelhak Bendali, Fatehi ALtalqi, Karima Benkhadda, Sanae Habibi, Zahra Sahel,
Mouad El Kobbi, Abdelkader Hadjoudja, Mohamed Habibi

instability, the LNA’s competitive performance suggests that it is a strong candidate for sub-6 GHz 5G
applications. Future research should focus on further optimizing the design, particularly by exploring stability
improvements and integration with other RF components to maximize overall system performance. This
work lays a solid foundation for advancing LNA technology and contributing to the evolution of high-
performance 5G networks.
REFERENCES
[1] Á. Rocha and M. Serrhini, Eds., Information Systems and Technologies to Support Learning, vol. 111. Cham: Springer
International Publishing, 2019.
[2] K. H. Kishore, V. S. Rajan, R. Sanjay, and B. Venkataramani, “Reconfigurable low voltage low power dual-band self-cascode current-
reuse quasi-differential LNA for 5G,” Microelectronics J., vol. 92, no. June, p. 104602, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2019.104602.
[3] B. Umate and S. S. Shriramwar, “Low-Noise Amplifier for 5G Applications,” Int. Res. J. Mod. Eng. Technol. Sci., vol. 868, no.
06, pp. 200–205, 2023, doi: 10.56726/irjmets41377.
[4] M. M. Abbasi and M. A. Jabbar, “Design and Performance Analysis of Low-Noise Amplifier with Band-Pass Filter for 2.4-2.5
GHz,” M.S. thesis, Dept. of Science and Technology, Linköping University, Sweden, 2012.
[5] B. Cui and J. R. Long, “A 1.7-dB Minimum NF, 22–32-GHz Low-Noise Feedback Amplifier With Multistage Noise Matching in 22-
nm FD-SOI CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55, no. 5, pp. 1239–1248, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.2967548.
[6] K. Harrouche and F. Medjdoub, “GaN‐Based HEMTs for Millimeter‐wave Applications,” in Nitride Semiconductor Technology,
Wiley, 2020, pp. 99–135.
[7] O. M. Abbas and A. Jarndal, “On the Design of GaN Low Noise Amplifier for 5G Applications,” 2022 Int. Conf. Electr. Comput.
                ISSN: 1693-6930
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control, Vol. 23, No. 1, February 2025: 48-56
54
Technol. Appl. ICECTA 2022, no. 2, pp. 178–181, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ICECTA57148.2022.9990078.
[8] M. Boumalkha et al., “Implementation of an LNA Using a Microstrip Coupler as a DC-Block for Sub-6 5G Communication
Systems,” Russ. Microelectron., vol. 52, no. 6, pp. 547–555, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1134/S106373972370066X.
[9] M. A. Bashir, Y. Yu, Y. Wu, C. Zhao, and K. Kang, “A High Linearity Low Noise Amplifier for 5G Front-End Modules,” 2019
Int. Conf. Microw. Millim. Wave Technol. ICMMT 2019 - Proc., no. 2006, pp. 7–9, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ICMMT45702.2019.8992297.
[10] S. A. Z. Murad, A. Azizan, F. A. Bakar, A. F. Hasan, A. Marzuki, and T. Z. A. Zulkifli, “High linearity multi-band CMOS low
noise amplifier at 2.4/3.5 GHz for 4G/5G applications,” The 6th Int. Conf. Electron. Des. (ICED 2022), 2024, p. 030002, doi:
10.1063/5.0192323.
[11] R. Hazarika and M. P. Sharma, “Design of a Linear LNA for 5G Applications using 45 nm Technology,” WSEAS Trans.
Commun., vol. 20, pp. 128–132, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.37394/23204.2021.20.17.
[12] Y. Sawayama, T. Morishita, K. Komoku, and N. Itoh, “Dual-Band Concurrent LNA with Low Gain Deviation and Low Noise
Figure,” in 2020 IEEE Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC), Dec. 2020, pp. 1006–1008, doi:
10.1109/APMC47863.2020.9331392.
[13] W. Gao, “Average Power Tracking Power Amplifier with Multilevel Supply Voltage for Wi-Fi Applications,” in ICC 2020 - 2020
IEEE Int. Conf. Comm. (ICC), Jun. 2020, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICC40277.2020.9149236.
[14] S. Nidhyananthan, S. Dhas, and M. Venkatesh, “Design and Simulation of LNA using Advanced Design Systems (ADS),” GRD
J. Eng., vol. 5, no. 11, pp. 57–62, 2020.
[15] M. Božanić and S. Sinha, “Device Technologies and Circuits for 5G and 6G,” in Mobile Communication Networks: 5G and a
Vision of 6G, 2021, pp. 99–154, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-69273-5_4.
[16] A. Jarndal, A. Hussein, G. Crupi, and A. Caddemi, “Reliable noise modeling of GaN HEMTs for designing low-noise amplifiers,”
Int. J. Numer. Model. Electron. Networks, Devices Fields, vol. 33, no. 3, pp. 1–13, 2020, doi: 10.1002/jnm.2585.
[17] M. Chen et al., “A 125 GHz GaN HEMT MMIC low-noise amplifier,” IEEE Microw. Wirel. Components Lett., vol. 20, no. 10,
pp. 563–565, 2010, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2010.2059002.
[18] P. Chehrenegar, “GaN HEMT Low Noise Amplifiers for Radio Base Station Receivers,” M.S. thesis, Dept. of Microtechnology
and Nanoscience, Chalmers University of Technology, Goteborg, Sweden, 2012.
[19] T. Bieniek, G. Janczyk, A. Sitnik, and A. Messina, “The "first and euRopEAn siC eigTh Inches pilot line" - REACTION project
as a Driver for key European SiC Technologies focused on Power Electronics Development, TechConnect Briefs, no. June, 2019.
[20] J. Wang and X. H. Zhang, “Design and simulation of low-noise amplifier,” Hedianzixue Yu Tance Jishu/Nuclear Electron. Detect.
Technol., vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 359–361, 2014.
[21] S. Kassim and F. Malek, “Microwave FET Amplifier Stability Analysis using Geometrically-Derived Stability Factors,” 2010 Int.
Conf. on Intell. and Adv. Syst., Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 2010, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICIAS.2010.5716171.
[22] H. Chen, H. Zhu, L. Wu, W. Che, and Q. Xue, “A Wideband CMOS LNA Using Transformer-Based Input Matching and Pole-
Tuning Technique,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 69, no. 7, pp. 3335–3347, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2021.3074160.
[23] J. A. R. Suaña, “Design of a low-noise amplifier for radar application in the 5 GHz frequency band,” M.S. thesis, Faculty of
Engineering And Sustainable Development, University of Gävle, June 2017.
[24] A. Belmecheri and M. Djebari, “A Large Signal GaN HEMT Transistor Based on the Angelov Model Parameters Extraction
Applied to Single Stage Low Noise Amplifier,” Trans. Electr. Electron. Mater., vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 595–608, Dec. 2022, doi:
10.1007/s42341-022-00390-z.
[25] G. Morthier, G. Roelkens, and R. Baets, “Optical Versus RF Free-Space Signal Transmission: A Comparison of Optical and RF
Receivers Based on Noise Equivalent Power and Signal-to-Noise Ratio,” IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron., vol. 28, no. 2, pp.
1–8, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2021.3129250.
[26] M. Santos, M. Bilher, S. Matos, and L. Severo, “Projeto de um Amplificador de Baixo Ruído com Polarização Ativa para
Receptores ADS-B,” XXXVIII Simpósio Brasileiro De Telecomunicações E Processamento De Sinais - Sbrt 2020, 2020, pp. 22–
25, doi: 10.14209/sbrt.2020.1570658178.
[27] D. D. K. S. Mrunal A. Marihal, “IRJET- Design of PHEMT based Low Noise Amplifier for L and S Bands,” Irjet, vol. 8, no. 11,
pp. 347–350, 2021.
[28] A. M. Gamal, H. N. Ahmed and M. A. El-Kfafy, "A quad-band 0.9/1.8/2.45/3.5 GHz, multi-standard, concurrent LNA using a
dual-band impedance transformer," 2015 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC), Nanjing, China, 2015, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/APMC.2015.7411598.
[29] J. Pradeep, S. C. Gladson, and M. Bhaskar, “A low power wideband low-noise amplifier with input series peaking and g-{m}
enhancement for 0.5 - 3.5 GHz applications,” IEEE Reg. 10 Annu. Int. Conf. Proceedings/TENCON, vol. 2019-Octob, no. 2, pp.
1225–1230, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TENCON.2019.8929627.
[30] S. Zarrik et al., “Design of a GaAs-FET Based Low Noise Amplifier for Sub-6 GHz 5G Applications,” ICAISE: The International
Conference on Artificial Intelligence and Smart Environment, 2024, pp. 179–188, doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-48573-2_26.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Samia Zarrik     was born in 1995 in Rabat, Morocco. She obtained her master’s